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TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 04, 2023


DATA ON SLUMS IN THE METROPOLITAN CITIES


NO.73.      SHRI BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any recent data on the total number of slums in the metropolitan cities in the country, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) the number of slums without electricity and water supply;
(c) the existing schemes, comprehensive plan and policy for rehabilitation and development of slums in the urban areas of the country; and
(d) the steps taken by Government to reduce further construction of slums in the major cities of the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise and year-wise?


    ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
 (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) : The data on number of slums in the country are collected by the National Sample Survey Office (NSSO). As per the last data of slums collected by NSSO in 2012 during the 69th Round Survey, the estimated number of slums in the country is 33,510 which includes 13,761 notified slums and 19,749 non-notified slums. The State/Union Territory (UT)-wise number of slums in the country is at Annexure.


(b) to (d): ‘Land’ and ‘Colonisation’ are State subjects. All schemes related to redevelopment/rehabilitation of slums, prevention of growth of slums and providing basic amenities including water and electricity are implemented by States/UTs in their respective areas and the data of the same are maintained by the respective State/UT Governments.

In addition, Central Government supplements the efforts of States/UTs to provide basic civic
amenities for urban poor including slum dwellers through various urban Missions, such as -
Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U), Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), Swachh Bharat Mission - Urban (SBM-U) etc.


*****


Annexure referred in reply to RS USQ No. 73 due for answer on 04.12.2023

State/UT-wise number of Slums as per 69th Round survey of NSSO 2012


* Number of slums in small States/UTs is not available, however the total number of slums in
the country as per NSSO surveys 69th is 33,510.


S. No. States/ UTs Number of Slums as per 69th

Round survey of NSSO (2012)
(July 2012 to December 2012)

1 Andhra Pradesh 4,539
2 Arunachal Pradesh -
3 Assam  71
4 Bihar 655
5 Chhattisgarh  1,079
6 Goa  -
7 Gujarat 2,923
8 Haryana 71
9 Himachal Pradesh 47
10 Jammu & Kashmir 42
11 Jharkhand  -
12 Karnataka      1,424
13 Kerala 35
14 Madhya Pradesh 1,635
15 Maharashtra 7,723
16 Manipur -
17 Meghalaya -
18 Mizoram -
19 Nagaland -
20 Odisha      756
21 Punjab 597
22 Rajasthan     1,600
23 Sikkim -
24 Tamil Nadu 2,364
25 Tripura -
26 Uttar Pradesh 1,814
27 Uttarakhand -
28 West Bengal 3,957
29 A& N Islands -
30 Chandigarh -
31 D & N Haveli -
32 Daman & Diu -
33 Delhi 458
34 Lakshadweep -
35 Puducherry  17

 All India* 33,510

